Citation: Park, M.J.; Kim, J.; Jeong, S.;
Jang, A.; Bae, J.; Ju, Y.K. Machine
Learning-Based Concrete Crack
Depth Prediction Using Thermal
Images Taken under Daylight
Conditions. Remote Sens. 2022, 14,
2151. https://doi.org/10.3390/
rs14092151

specimens are illustrated in Figure 2. Macrocracks were selected in this study because
of the detection system and the early stage of this research. The purpose of the system
was to detect significant cracks in damaged structures rapidly and widely, using UAVs in
disaster situations such as post-earthquakes [22–26]. Currently, this system aims primarily
to detect macrocracks using thermal images and machine learning; after the investigation,
the microcrack test specimens will be used to improve the detection system. To manufacture
the test specimens, molds were fabricated. After filling the concrete in the molds, polymer
pieces of equal size to the cracks were installed at the planned crack locations with easily
detached thin wax. The polymer pieces were fabricated using a 3D printer, and the strength
of the concrete in the specimens was 24 MPa.
Table 1. Name of test specimens.
Crack Depth (H)
(mm)
Crack Width (W) (mm)
5 8 10 12 15 20
10 - - C10-10 - C15-10 C20-10
20 C5-20 C8-20 C10-20 C12-20 C15-20 C20-20
30 - - C10-30 - C15-30 C20-30
40 C5-40 C8-40 C10-40 C12-40 C15-40 C20-40
50 - - C10-50 - C15-50 C20-50
60 - C8-60 C10-60 C12-60 C15-60 C20-60
Remote Sens. 2022, 14, 2151 4 of 12
Remote Sens. 2022, 14, x 4 of 13
Table 1. Name of test specimens.
Crack